estimates and a fixed USD:CAD conversion rate of 0.76.

Macroeconomic Assumptions ("Base Case")

Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025+

Gold Price US$/oz $1,938 $1,871 $1,782 $1,735 $1,624

USD:CAD 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.76

The Feasibility Study returned a pre-tax NPV5% of $417 million and an after-tax NPV5% of $332 million. An
after-tax IRR of 89% was calculated based on the return of incremental after-tax cash flows between 1,200
tpd and at 800 tpd throughput.

NPV and IRR are summarized in the following table using Base Case and flat gold price estimates:

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

11.02.2026 Seite 6/12

NPV5% and IRR at Varying Gold Price

US$1,600 US$1,700 Base Case US$1,800 US$1,900

Pre-Tax NPV5% $ millions $329 $402 $417 $476 $549

After-Tax NPV5% $ millions $267 $321 $332 $371 $420

IRR1 76% 86% 89% 95% 105%

1. IRR calculated on a differential after-tax cash flow between 1,200 tpd expansion and operating at 800 tpd

The economic model was subjected to a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of changing metals
prices, production costs, capital costs and sustaining capital. The NPV is most sensitive to gold price, FX and
mine costs.

After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity (C$M)

-10% -5% Base Case 5% 10%

Gold Price $245 $289 $332 $375 $417

USD:CAD $426 $377 $332 $291 $254

Mine Costs $354 $343 $332 $321 $310

Expansion Capital $334 $333 $332 $331 $331

Sustaining Capital $340 $336 $332 $328 $324

Overview of 1,200 TPD Expansion

Mining

The Feasibility Study examined an expansion whereby the existing infrastructure and mine development
could be leveraged to increase overall mine production. The Company is currently developing to the Middle
Zone and expects initial access to this zone by mid-2021. Once the Middle Zone is sufficiently developed,
the Company will have the flexibility to be mining concurrently from three independent zones: Sugar Zone
North, Sugar Zone South and Middle Zone. These three zones combined can provide enough stoping areas
to support 1,200 tpd mine production.